
75	York	Street	Bathroom	Renovation	Comments	Summary	
Received	12/18/2018	
Resubmitted	01/03/2019	
	
BUILDING	
Markup	Information:	
Element	Number:	2	
Page	Number:	4	
Element	Comments:	Please	show	compliance	with	ADA	Standards	Sections	213.2	and	603.	
Applicant	Update:	Please	see	revised	toilet	configuration	on	revised	sheet	A100.	
	
Element	Number:	2	
Page	Number:	4	
Element	Comments:	Is	this	toilet	room	compliant	with	ADA	Standards?	(fixtures,	clearances,	grab	bars,	
dispensers,	etc.)	
Applicant	Update:	Existing	toilet	G07	is	ADA	compliant	and	has	grab-bars.		Please	revised	sheet	A100.	
	
Element	Number:	2	
Page	Number:	4	
Element	Comments:	50%	of	multiple	single	user	toilet	rooms	must	comply	with	ADA	Standards	Section	
603.	This	one	appears	not	to	meet	required	water	closet	clearance.	
Applicant	Update:	Existing	toilet	G06	is	not	ADA	compliant.	Existing	toilet	G07	and	New	Toilet	G09	are	to	
be	ADA	compliant	to	satisfy	the	50%	requirement.		Please	see	revisions	on	sheet	A100.		Certificate	of	
Occupancy	obtained	10/10/2003	has	been	included	for	reference.			
	
LIFE	SAFETY	
Markup	Information:	
Element	Number:	1	
Page	Number:	4	
Element	Comments:	This	door	needs	to	be	rated	to	1	hour.		This	closet	is	being	added	to	part	of	the	exit	
access	and	will	need	to	be	rated.		39.2.1.1	NFPA	101	2009		
Applicant	Update:	Please	note	Closet	G10	has	been	eliminated.			Please	revised	sheet	A100.	
	
Element	Number:	1	
Page	Number:	4	
Element	Comments:	These	walls	need	to	be	rated	to	1	hour	as	well.		This	closet	is	being	added	to	part	of	
the	exit	access	and	will	need	to	be	rated.		39.2.1.1	NFPA	101	2009		
Applicant	Update:	Please	note	Closet	G10	has	been	eliminated.			Please	revised	sheet	A100.	
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SITE PLAN

S1

1/8" = 1'-0

S. FRASER

2    OCTOBER 14 REVISIONS

18'-9 5/8"

20'-8 3/16"

YORK STREET

INSTALL NEW TIMBER GUARDRAIL
SEE DETAIL 2/S1

152.39'

EL 100'-0"±
REF T/EXIST SLAB @ GROUND FLOOR

102.7
1'

NEW 12" CONCRETE
RETAINING WALL
SLOPE TOP ELEV.

REMOVE EXISTING
1 STORY WOOD ADDITION
(80 SQ.FT.)

EXISTING CONCRETE STOOP
AND STEPS TO BE REMOVED

NEW 4" DIA. PVC FOUNDATION DRAIN
WRAPPED IN CRUSHED STONE &
MIRAFI 140N GEOTEXTILE FABRIC

REMOVE EXIST. BITUMINOUS PAVING:
INSTALL NEW LANDSCAPING AS SHOWN

EL 105'-6"±
REF T/EXIST SLAB

81.00'
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SITE PLAN
PROJECT
 NORTH

EXISTING CONCRETE RETAINING WALL

HIGH POINT OF
FOUNDATION DRAIN

EXISTING CATCH BASIN

EL 112'-0"±
REF T/EXIST SLAB

PLAN NOTES:
1  GRADING SHALL ACHEIVE SLOPE AWAY FROM BUILDING
   WHEREVER POSSIBLE

353.500"

48.000"

±8'-0"

4'-6"

2'-0 +-

REF T/EXIST PAVING
EL 101'-3"±

47.706"

10
9.

04

10
5.
48

105.44

95
.2
3

WA
TE
R 
VA
LV
E

96
.4
4

95.06

99
.4
4

99
.6
2

10
1.

15
99.65

99.28

10
4.
44

10
5.
44

101.46

10
1.
42

101.44
11
1.
98

10
5.

37

11
1.
8411

0.
88

11
0.
84

11
1.
96

11
2.
0

11
2.
10
 H
-

PI
LE
 T
BM

11
1.
84

111.88

11
0.
30

11
1.
88

11
1.
56

11
0.
90

99
.9
6

6

8
'
-
6
"
x
1
6
'
-
6
"

INDICATES SLOPE
 FOR DRAINAGE

INDICATES SPOT
ELEVATIONS

LEGEND

10
0.

02

5

8
'
-
6
"
x
1
6
'
-
6
"

4

8
'
-
6
"
x
1
6
'
-
6
"

3

8
'
-
6
"
x
1
6
'
-
6
"

2

8
'
-
6
"
x
1
6
'
-
6
"

1

8
'
-
6
"
x
1
6
'
-
6
"

EXISTING STEEL GUARD
RAIL AT PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING STEEL GUARD
RAIL APPROX 8'-0"
FROM PROPERTY LINE

ZONING ORDINANCE
ZONE: B-3: DOWNTOWN BUSINESS

USE: PROFESSIONAL OFFICES

SETBACKS: NONE

MIN. LOT SIZE: NONE

MIN. STREET FRONTAGE: 15 FEET
ACTUAL STREET FRONTAGE: 63 FEET

MIN. BUILDING HEIGHT: EXISTING/ N/A

MAX. BLDG HEIGHT: EXISTING/ 14 FEET

PARKING: 1/400 SF OFFICE SPACE.
61,605 SF/ 400SF = 16 SPACES REQ'D
15 SPACES PROVIDED ON SITE.

INSTALL 2 NEW
SKYLIGHTS

1 3/4" CALIPER
CORNELIAN CHERRY DOGWOOD

WINTER CREEPER THROUGHOUT
1 GAL. SIZE @ 24" O.C.

BOSTON IVY CONTINUOUS 
ALONG CONCRETE WALL:
2 YEAR POTS @ 36" O.C.

DARK AMERICAN 
ARBORVITAE
DUMPSTER SCREEN:
5-6' TALL

LINE OF
EXIST. ROOF
OVERHANG

10

PERIMETER DRAIN TO DRYWELL

SILT FENCE LOCATION REMOVE EXIST. 
CONCRETE 
RETAINING WALL

REMOVE BITUMINOUS
PAVING AND REGRADE:
SEE NEW SPOT ELEVATIONS

10
1.
42

99.62

99.44

EXISTING 2-STORY COMMERCIAL BUILDING
W/ CONCRETE BLOCK BEARING WALLS AND WOOD FLOOR AND ROOF TO REMAIN.
REINFORCE FLOOR AND ROOF FRAMING AS PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
INSTALL NEW OPENINGS AS PER ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.
INSTALL NEW ROOF AND INSULATION AS PER ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

APPROX. LOCATION OF
EXISTING CITY WATER LINE TO REMAIN

APPROX. LOCATION OF
EXISTING CITY SEWER LINE TO REMAIN

2
S2

INSTALL NEW
UNDERGROUND
ELECTRICAL 
SERVICE

REMOVE EXISTING OVERHEAD ELECTRICAL SERVICE

EXISTING
CMP POLE

EXISTING BITUMINOUS PAVING
TO REMAIN.  ADD SHIM & 1"
BITUMINOUS TOPCOAT

EXISTING DRAINAGE PATTERN 
TO REMAIN

EXISTING STEEL GUARD
RAIL APPROX 8'-0"
FROM PROPERTY LINE

NEW ONE STORY
WOOD FRAME ADDITION
OM EXIST. CONC. SLAB
AND FOUNDATION
(680 SQ. FT.)
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2" CALIPER
MUSCLEWOOD
(BOTH SIDES)

(6)HENRY HUDSON
RUGOSA ROSE
(BOTH SIDES)

MARK ALL PARKING SPACES W/
WHITE PAINT AS PER CITY STDS
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REPLACE
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INSTALLATION

1.  EXCAVATE 6" x 6" TRENCH ALONG THE LINE OF 
     PLACEMENT FOR THE FILTER FABRIC

2. UNROLL A SECTION AT A TIME AND POSITION 
     THE POSTS AGAINST THE BACK (DOWNSTREAM)
    WALL OF THE TRENCH.

3.  DRIVE POSTS INTO THE GROUND UNTIL APPROX 2" 
     OF FABRIC IS LYNING ON THE TRENCH BOTTOM.  
     JOIN FABRIC SECTIONS AS SHOWN ABOVE.

4.  LAY THE TOE-IN FLAP OF FABRIC ONTO THE 
     UNDISTURBED BOTTOM OF THE TRENCH, 
     BACKFILL THE TRENCH AND TAMP THE SOIL.  
     TOE-IN CAN ALSO BE ACCOMPLISHED BY
     LAYING THE FABRIC FLAP ON UNDISTURBED 
     GROUND AND PILING AND TAMPING FILL
     AT THE BASE, BUT MUST BE ACCOMPANIED 
     BY AN INTERCEPTION DITCH.

5.  BARRIER SHOULD BE MIRAFI SILT FENCE OR EQUAL.

EROSION CONTROL
FILTER BARRIER   NOT TO SCALE

CONSTRUCTION PHASE

1.  THOSE ARES UNDERGOING ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION WILL BE LEFT IN AN UN-
     TREATED OR UNVEGATATED CONDITION FOR  A MXIMUM OF 14 DAYS FROM 
     THE FINAL GRADING OF LOAM.   LOAM WILL BE STOCK PILED FOR FUTURE 
     USE AND PROTECTED FROM EROSION LOSSES BY MULCH AND FILTER FABRIC/
     HAY BALE BARRIERS.  THE LOCATION OF SUCH STOCKPILES SHALL BE DETER-
     MINED BY THE CITY INSPECTOR AND THE PROJECT ENGINEER AT THE TIME
     OF THE CONSTRUCTION.

2. PRIOR TO CLEARING AND GRUBBING THE SITE, HAY BALES AND FILTER FABRIC 
     WILL BE INSTALLED AND STAKED ACCROSS/ALONG POINTS OF CONCENTRATION
     AND/OR GRADES IN EXCESS OF 3 PERCENT AND AT THE INLETS OF ALL CATCH 
     BASINS.  BARRIERS SHALL FALLOW LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION.

3.  STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED FOR INGRESS 
    AND EGRESS FROM THE PROJECT SITE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

4.  IF FINAL SEEDING OF THE DISTURBED AREAS IS NOT COMPLETED BY SEPT. 15TH
     OF THE YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION, THEN ON THAT DATE  THESE AREA WILL BE 
    GRADED AND SMOOTHED, THEN SEEDED TO A WINTER COVER CROP OF RYE AT
    THE RATE OF 112 LBS/ACRE OR 3 LBS. 1,000 SQUARE FEET AND MULCHED AT THE
     RATE OF 70 LBS/1000 SQUARE FEET.  THE RYE SEEDING WILL PROCEED BY AN 
    APPLICATION OF 3 TONS OF LIME  AND 100 LBS. OF 10-10-10 FERTILIZER PER ACRE
     OR ITS EQUIVALENT.  FINAL VEGATATION OF THE SITE SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED
     COMPLETE UNTIL EACH DISTURBED AREA NOT TO BE PAVED OR TREATED WITH 
    RIP-RAP  HAS A VEGATIVE COVER OF AT LEAST 90% OF ITS SURFACE.

5.  DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE, INTERCEPTED SEDIMENT WILL BE RETURNED
    TO THE SITE AND REGRADED ONTO OPEN AREAS.  THE DISPOSAL OF POST SEEDING
    SEDIMENT, IF ANY , SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

6.  TEMPORARY MULCH WILL BE ADDED TO ALL EXPOSED SOIL SURFACES WITHIN 
SEVEN (7) DAYS OR PRIOR TO ANY STORM EVENT.

VEGATATION PHASE

     REVEGATATION MEASURES WILL BEGIN IMMEDIATELY UPON COMPLETION OF 
     CONSTRUCTION EXCEPT AS NOTED IN PARAGRAPH 4. ABOVE.  ALL DISTURBED
    AREAS NOT OTHERWISE STABILIZED WILL BE GRADED, SMOOTHED AND PREPARED 
    FOR FINAL SEEDING AS FOLLOWS:

1.  FOUR INCHES OF LOAM WILL BE SPREAD OVER DISTURBED AREAS  AND 
     SMOOTHED TO A UNIFORM SURFACE.

2.  IN LEAU OF SOIL TESTS, AGRICULTURAL LIMESTONE WILL BE SPREAD AT THE
    RATE OF THREE TONS PER ACRE.   10-20-20 FERTILIZER WILL FOLLOW AT A RATE
    OF 800 LBS. PER ACRE.  THOSE TWO SOIL AMENDMENT WILL BE INCORPORATED 
    IN THE SOIL  PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF PLANTINGS.

3.  FOLLOWING SEED BED PREPARATION, THE LANDSCAPED AREAS SHALL BE 
     PLANTED AS SHOWN ON THE LANDSCAPING PLANS .  ALL OTHER AREA SHALL BE
     SEEDED WITH ROADSIDE MIXTURE #3 AS SPECIFIED IN MDOT 717.03.

4.  ALL HAY BALE BARRIERS WILL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL SEEDINGS HAVE 
     BECOME 75% ESTABLISHED AND THEN REMOVED WITH TEN DAYS.

TEMPORARY & PERMANENT EROSION CONTROL GENERAL SITE PLAN NOTES:

4.  ALL STREET INTERVENTIONS TO CONFORNM 
     TO CITY OF PORTLAND STANDARDS.

5.  LANDSCAPING SHALL MEET THE "ARBORICUL-
     TURE SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARDS OF 
     PRACTICE AND LANDSCAPE GUIDELINES" OF 
     THE CITY OF  PORTLAND TECHNICAL AND 
     DESIGN STANDARDS AND GUIDELINES.

6.  THE ENTIRE SITE SHALL BE DEVELOPED AND
    /OR MAINTAINED AS DEPICTED ON THE SITE 
    PLAN.   APPROVAL OF THE PLANNING AUTHORITY
    OR  PLANNING BOARD SHALL BE REQUIRED FOR 
    ANY ALTERATIONS TO OR DEVIATION FROM THE 
    APPROVED SITE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITA-
    TION:  TOPOGRAPHY, DRAINAGE, LANDSCAPING, 
    RETENTION OF WOODED OR LANDSCAPED 
    AREAS,  ACCESS, SIZE LOCATION, AND SUR-
    FACING OF PARKING AREA, LOCATION AND 
    SIZE OF BUILDINGS.

7.  SIDEWALKS AND CURBING SHALL BE DESIGNED 
     AND BUILT WITH TIP DOWN RAMPS AT ALL 
    STREET CORNERS, CROSSWALKS AND DRIVE-
    WAYS  IN CONFORMANCE WITH  THE CITY OF
     PORTLANDTECHNICAL AND DESIGN STANDARDS 
    AND  GUIDELINES.

8.  ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL 
    MEASURES SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCOR-
    DANCE WITH  MAINE EROSION AND SEDIMENT 
    CONTROL HANDBOOK FOR CONSTRUCTION: 
    BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES, PUBLISHED BY 
    THE CUMBERLAND COUNTY SOIL AND WATER 
    CONSERVATION DISTRICTAND MAINE DEPART-
    MENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
    MARCH 1991 OR LATEST EDITION.  

9.  ALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE 
    INSTALLED PRIOR TO ANYSITE  EXCAVATION 
    OR REGRADING.

10. A;; DISTURBED AREAS ON THE SITE NOT 
    COVERED  BY BUILDINGS OR PAVED AREAS SHALL
     BE STABILIZED WITH LOAM AND SEED OR OTHER 
     METHODS AS REQUIRED BY BEST MANAGEMENT 
     PRACTICES. (SEEABOVE)

11. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION A PRECONSTRUC-
     TION MEETING SHALL BE HELD AT THE PROJECT
     SITE  WITH THE CONTRACTOR, DEVELOPMENT
     REVIEW COORDINATOR, PUBLIC WORKS REPRE-
    SETATIVE AND OWNER TO REVIEW THE CON-
    STRUCTION  SCHEDULE AND CRITICAL ASPECTS 
    OF THE SITE WORK.  AT THAT TIME THE SITE/
    BUILDING  CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THREE, 
    (3) COPIES  OF A DETAILED CONSTRUCTION SCHE-
    DULE TO THE ATTENDING CITY REPRESENTATIVE
    IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY 
    TO ARRANGE A MUTUALLY AGREEABLE TIME FOR 
    THE PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING.
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24" HIGH WOOD PLANTER BOXES

NEW CAST
CONCRETE 
SLAB 

CONCRETE RETAINING WALL

GRANITE STEPS: 7" MAX RISER

SLOPE GRADE UP
AND LANDSCAPE

CODE STUDY
NFPA 101, 2000
38.1.1 Occupancy: New Business
39.1.7 Occupant Load: 76 Persons
38.2 Means of Egress:  2 exits out of each space

or one direct & seperate exit out of each space.
38.2.6 Travel Distance to Exits: Not to exceed 300 ft

in buildings protected by sprinkler system.
38.2.8 Illumination of Means of Egress: Shall be 

illiminated.
38.2.10 Marking of Means of Egress: Provide illuminated

exit signs.
38.3.4 Detection & Alarm: Not required
38.3.5 Extinguishment Requirements: Provide portable

fire extinguishers.
38.3.6 Corrodors: No rating required in buildings

protected by sprinkler system.

BOCA 1999
304.0 Business use group
Table 503

Business: Unprotected Type 5 Combustible
Construction. 3 Stories, 50' high and 14,400sq ft.
when protected by sprinkler system.

Table 602
Fire stairs: 1 hour fire rating
Other shafts: 1 hour fire rating

ADA 1999
4.1.2 1 Accessible parking space
4.1.3 Interior stairs shall be accessible per 4.9

An elevator is not required in private facilities less 
than 3 stories or have less than 3000 sq ft/person.

4.13 Doors: shall be 36" wide and meet maneuvering
clearances.

4.16 Toilet rooms: shall be accessible.
4.30 Signage: shall be raised and brailled 
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FIXTURE MANUF. MODEL FINISH/COLOR

TOILET TOTO "AQUIA" DUAL FLUSH,
TWO-PIECE W/ ELONGATED BOWL

#01 COTTON

SINK / LAV TOTO "PROMINENCE" WALL MOUNTED LAV.
MODEL #LHT242G W/ SINGLE HOLE

#01 COTTON

FAUCET TOTO LE SINGLE-HANDLE FAUCET
MODEL #TLS04301U

POLISHED
CHROME

DOOR SCHEDULE

MARK LOCATION STYLE/MATERIAL WIDTH HEIGHT FRAME TYPE HARDWARE FIRE RATING NOTES

G09A NEW TOILET S.C. BIRCH VENEER 3' 6'-8" HM 1 HR

G10A NOT USED

FINISH SCHEDULE

ROOM NO. ROOM NAME FLOOR BASE WALL FINISH CEILING NOTES

NORTH SOUTH EAST WEST
G09 NEW TOILET VCT
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RB PTD. GWB PTD. GWB PTD. GWB PTD.
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TOILET ACCESSORY SCHEDULE

ITEM MANUF. MODEL FINISH/COLOR

T.P. HOLDER BOBRICK TBD STAINLESS
STEEL

FRAMED
MIRROR

BOBRICK TBD STAINLESS
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